Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - The Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 15 May 2018 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 38)

New Petitions

P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to
implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify
why they do not do so

(Pages 39 - 51)
P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)

(Pages 52 - 60)
P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales To Have Solar Panels

(Pages 61 - 67)

Updates to previous petitions

Economy and Transport

P-04-688 TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant

(Pages 68 - 69)
P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between
Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places

(Pages 70 - 73)
P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales

(Pages 74 - 79)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

The following three items are grouped together for consideration

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
(Page 80)
P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin
(Page 81)
P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth
(Pages 82 - 84)
P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station
(Pages 85 - 87)

Environment

The following two items are grouped together for consideration

P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink
containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable

(Pages 88 - 92)
P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it's
time to introduce a tax!

(Pages 93 - 98)

3.10 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals

in Circuses in Wales
(Pages 99 - 105)

3.11 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens

before it's too late
(Pages 106 - 117)

Health

3.12 P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics,

Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH
(Pages 118 - 127)



3.13 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter
of urgency
(Pages 128 - 133)

Education

3.14 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education
(Pages 134 - 137)

Petitions proposed for closure

3.15P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people
(Page 138)
3.16 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
(Page 139)
3.17P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams
Pantycelyn
(Pages 140 - 141)
3.18 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology
(Pages 142 - 143)

4 Evidence session - P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and

teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary,

Secondary and Sixth form Schools
(Pages 144 - 161)
Elfed Wyn Jones, Petitioner

Dr Elin Jones

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:



6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session

7 Consideration of Summary - P-04-628 To improve access to

Education and services in British Sign Language
(Pages 162 - 170)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to
implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify
why they do not do so

This petition was submitted by Keir Harding having collected 812 signatures.

Text of Petition

No Longer A Diagnosis of Exclusion, a document that highlighted the
mistreatment of those diagnosed with personality disorder was published in
2003.

The NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder were published in
2009. 9 years on less than half of Welsh trusts provide services that comply
with the 
[...]
pupils also. In terms of the carriages they are still as full as they were when
train transport was free and Arriva have not used the money that they gain from the
passes to make sure there are more carriages on for pupils which | would have
expected if the money was going to good use. | find the staff on the platform to be
quite rude and do not seem to be concerned about the safety aspects, which might |
add is why they are employed. Personally | think that Arriva should consider taking
away these passes so that pupils can get to and from school stress free rather than
being worried about money, which | am aware is a huge concern with some parents
as they cannot afford the passes being issued out. At this moment in time | fail to
see how the money from the pupils is helping towards safety aspects where as the
barriers are causing more of a safety risk than preventing it and the staff do not
seem to be aware of any safety precautions despite that being their job.

Yours sincerely, Elin Tuckwood

Pack Page 79



Agenda ltem 3.4

P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition

This petition was submitted by Isabel Bottoms and was first considered by
the Committee in December 2016, Peter Bottoms and Sarah Holgate, having

collected 298 paper signatures.
Text of the Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales urge the Welsh Government to
introduce a 30 miles per hour speed limit throughout the village of Penegoes
(from the Penegoes village sign entering from Machynlleth, to the other side
of the Maesperthi Caravan Park’s Proposed new entrance) on the A489 road
towards Newtown; and a 40 miles per hour speed limit from Machynlleth to

Pengoes.
Assembly Constituency and Region:

e Montgomeryshire
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 80



Agenda Item 3.5

P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for Effective
Speed-Calming Measures

This petition was submitted by Antony Foulkes and was first considered by
the Committee in July 2017, having collected 52 signatures online.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
introduce effective traffic speed-calming measures along the A487 Trunk
Road which flows directly through the middle of the neighbouring villages of
Tre-Taliesin and Tre-r-ddol, and to consult and seek the views of local
residents living in these villages.

Additional information

The A487 is the major North to South Wales Trunk road running along the
breadth of the West Wales Coast. This Trunk Road carries high and
increasing volume of speeding vehicles and heavy goods traffic into and
through the narrow middle of the Ceredigion villages of Tre-Taliesin and
Tre-r-ddol. In late 2016, villagers formed the A487 Taliesin Action Group.
This local action group has met and communicated closely with the
LLangynfelyn Community Council, Dyfed Powys Police, Ceredigion County
Council and the local Member of Parliament to undertake an analysis of the
issues and potential solutions. The group have also raised their concerns
and offered to meet and share their views with the North West Wales Trunk
Road Agency, but this invitation has not been accepted to date.

It important that villagers who live day to day with the speeding traffic are
listened to and their views fully taken into account by the Welsh Government,
in order for effective speed calming measures which safeguards the villagers
and road users, to be planned and implemented.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Ceredigion
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 81



Agenda Item 3.6
P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth.

This petition was submitted by Rosemarie Chaffers-Jones and was first
considered by the Committee in January 2018, having collected 74
signatures on paper and 1 signature online.

Text of Petition

We the undersigned do hereby petition the Welsh Assembly to extend the
40mph speed limit on the A487 to the parish boundary where the 50 mph
limit begins.

At present the 40mph limit 
[...]
is in Wales to access proven, effective and first-in-class medicines.

The Cystic Fibrosis Trust notes that Vertex claims to have provided “a fully costed proposal for all
Vertex medicines to NHS Wales at a meeting on 21 February 2018”, which is not recognised in the
Minister’s correspondence but would be of significant public interest and importance.

Welsh citizens deserve to be provided with the latest and most accurate information the Welsh
Government holds.

The Trust is calling for an intervention from the Petitions Committee to enable an opportunity for
the Welsh Assembly to clarify with the Minister the current circumstances in relation to access to
Orkambi and gain an understanding of the forward process. We believe there is a strong public
interest in providing transparency and accountability across the issue, which is demonstrably of
significant importance and urgency to thousands of Welsh citizens.

Every day, week or month that passes has severe implications for those living with CF both in the
short and longer term. This includes impact on quality of life, irreversible lung damage and
ultimately life expectancy. People with cystic fibrosis simply do not have time to wait for
negotiations to conclude, let alone begin or fail to progress.

Pack Page 133



Agenda Item 3.14

P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education

This petition was submitted by Gulnar Sohail and was considered by the
Committee for the first time in December 2017, having collected 78
signatures online.

Text of Petition

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
review the Educational Maintenance Allowance (EMA), the Financial
Contingency Fund (FCF) and the Welsh Government Learning Grant (WGLG) to
allow for more asylum seekers to be able to participate in further education.

Additional information

In these difficult times when inflation is on the rise and daily items getting
more and more expensive for UK citizens too, it i
[...]
yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in wlﬁ@CAKy B)ﬁgggngegc@ received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.



The earliest this could be implemented would be for academic year (AY) 2019/20. Part of
the policy review will look at whether this should be applied only to new students or include
continuing students.

You will be pleased to note that | have also asked my officials to review the eligibility criteria
for the Welsh Government Learning Grant (Further Education).

I can assure you that | recognise the assets which asylum seekers already possess and
want to ensure they are able to integrate into our communities as quickly and effectively as
possible. It is in nobody’s interest to prevent individuals learning English or Welsh, seeking
to better themselves and adding to the diversity of our communities.

o

/’
- &

/

~2
y -

; i
Sim LR
/v’
/

g — A

Eluned Morgan AC/AM /
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dyégu Gydol Oes

Minister for Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning

Pack Page 137



Agenda Item 3.15

P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to provide subtitling and
signed language access to televised debates and proceedings, to enable the
300,000 with hearing loss and deafness in Wales to follow the democratic

processes hearing people already enjoy.

Petition raised by: Mervyn James

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014

Number of signatures: 25

Pack Page 138



Agenda Item 3.16

P-04-683 Trees in Towns

This petition was submitted by Coed Cadw Woodland Trust,

having collected 2,258 signatures.

Text of the Petition

e /support the aspiration that every city, town and village in
Wales should benefit from at least 20% tree canopy cover,
matching the leafy suburbs of the best places to live

e /call
[...]
 novelist Roald Dahl was celebrated, and the
previous year, the contribution made by the poet Dylan Thomas. Vast sums
of Welsh tax payers’ money was spent on these events.

With this precedent having been set twice recently, we believe that it would
be inexcusable for our national government to refuse to recognize the
contribution of Williams Pantycelyn in the same manner.

With all due respect to Dylan Thomas and Roald Dahl, and their individual
contributions in the appropriate fields - their contributions to Welsh life
cannot be compared with that of the Sweet Songster, William Williams.

Pack Page 140



There has been fierce public reaction to the recent fiasco of "The Iron Ring"
and the idea of spending £400,000 to celebrate the conquest of Wales by
Edward | with a piece of art at Flint Castle. The complaint repeatedly
expressed by members of the public was how on earth the Welsh
Government could be so ignorant and insensitive in relation to Wales’s own
history?

The celebration and commemoration of the life and work of Williams
Pantycelyn in an appropriate manner would indicate that the Welsh
Government is sympathetic to our nation’s history.

One idea that we would like you to consider is to transfer the funding
allocated to the Iron Ring and erect a majestic piece of art in Llandovery to
commemorate the Sweet Songster.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Arfon
e South Wales West

Pack Page 141



Agenda Item 3.18

P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g.
GCSE Psychology

This petition was submitted by Chris Evans and was first considered by the
Committee in November 2017, having collected 652 signatures online.

Text of Petition

| call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
prevent Qualifications Wales (QW) from continuing to discriminate against
Welsh-medium learners, and ensure linguistic equality in terms of school
curriculum.

In 2015, the WJEC decided to drop GCSE Psychology because candidate
[...]
lf.

The only English Board that even considered the application to provide a
Welsh paper (from myself, not QW), was Pearson, but in the end they
refused, saying it 'would require Welsh speakers at every level of the
production of the papers'. This is nonsense because that doesn't even
happen in the WJEC, where the Chief Examiner and the Subject Officer don't
speak Welsh!

| don't blame the English Boards, because why should they go to the trouble
when they don't have to? Qualifications Wales is to blame for their limp
policy, which does not protect the rights of Welsh-medium learners. Surely it
would have been possible to create an element of competition between the
English Boards by giving priority to those open to the idea of offering a
Welsh option, but they did not attempt to do this at all.

This is totally unacceptable in the modern Wales. If English Awarding Bodies
are allowed to offer subjects in Wales, it must be made clear that they need
to offer a Welsh paper when there is a reasonable request to do so.

Assembly Constituency and Region

¢ Wrexham
e North Wales

Pack Page 143



Agenda ltem 4

P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a
Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools.

This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn Jones having collected 5,133
signatures online and 661 on paper - a total of 5,794 signatures.

Text of Petition

We are calling on the National Assembly for Wales to change the Curriculum
and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary
and Sixth form Schools.

Assembly Constituency and Region

e Dwyfor Meirionnydd
e Mid and West Wales

Pack Page 144



Points for presentation to Petitions Committee

The petition states: “We are calling on the National Assembly for Wales to change
the Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary,
Secondary and Sixth form Schools.”

1.

The current (2008) Programme of Study for History gives a
[...]
ve better access
for all in society. We believe that BSL should be offered as a language for all
learners as a qualification. GCSE Welsh (and other modern languages) are not

always offered to Deaf students: this also needs to be improved.

Improving access to Education in BSL for Deaf Children and Young People:
currently they have limited access to Education in BSL, and often experience
under qualified support. There is a massive gap in the education of Deaf
children, as many are wrongly treated as having a Learning Disability. This
has a negative impact on their development in life, reducing independence
with poor education, resulting in under-employment. They need adequately

qualified Communication Support Workers available in school.

Making Services and resources accessible in BSL for Deaf young people:
enabling BSL users to access information in their preferred language via
digital resources to services such as Education, Health care, Social Services
and public transport, giving them equality to access as an equivalent to

Welsh Language access.

Pack Page 162



Organisation: Deffo!
Lead petitioner: Cathie Robins-Talbot
First considered by the Committee:

Number of signatures: 502 online signatures. 660 paper signatures . total

=1162 signatures

Pack Page 163



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 164



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do so
	Research Brief
	02.05.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	08.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)
	Research brief
	27.03.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Environment to the Chair

	2.3 P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales To Have Solar Panels
	Research brief
	27.03.18 Correspondence – Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-688  TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant
	16.04.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.2 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places
	16.04.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	09.05.18 Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales
	11.10.17 Correspondence - Rhondda Cynon Taf to Chair
	Dear Mr Rowlands,

	22.11.17 Correspondence - Arriva Trains Wales to Chair
	03.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition
	3.5 P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin
	3.6 P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth
	16.04.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair

	3.7 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station
	16.04.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Chair
	09.05.18 Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable
	23.04.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Environment to the Chair
	30.04.18 Chair of Climate Change, Rural Affairs and Environment Committee to the Chair

	3.9 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it's time to introduce a tax!
	30.04.18 Chair of Climate Change, Rural Affairs and Environment Committee to the Chair
	08.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	Correspondence - RSPCA Briefing document on Banning the use of wild animals in circuses
	01.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens before it's too late
	24.04.18 Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	24.04.18 Natural Resources Wales to the Chair- Addendum
	10.05.18 Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.12 P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics and SCBU to Withybush DGH
	20.04.18 Correspondence - Hywel Dda Community Health Council to Chair
	Research Brief
	08.05.18 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.13 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of urgency
	17.04.18 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	01.05.18 Correspondence -Vertex Pharmaceuticals to the Chair
	09.05.18 Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Committee

	3.14 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education
	18.04.18 Correspondence – Minister for the Welsh Language and Lifelong Learning to the Chair

	3.15 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people
	3.16 P-04-683 Trees in Towns
	3.17 P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams Pantycelyn
	3.18 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE Psychology
	4 Evidence session - P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, Secondary and Sixth form Schools
	Correspondence - Evidence paper from Dr Elin Jones
	Correspondence - Evidence paper from Dr Elin Jones - Annex
	Research Brief

	7 Consideration of Summary - P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	Summary






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 15 May 2018 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 10.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4756 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Witnesses: 
Elfed Wyn Jones, Petitioner 

Dr Elin Jones 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kathryn Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 New Petitions  

2.1 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the 

NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do 

so  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 write back to the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to ask for a 

response to the suggestion that a number of health boards in Wales are not 

following NICE guidelines for the treatment of borderline personality disorder, 

and that people with this diagnosis can experience exclusion from current 

psychological therapy services; and 

 consider writing to Local Health Boards in future, depending on the response 

received. 

 

2.2 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to 

stakeholders including RSPCA Cymru, RSPB Cymru – Wales, the Countryside Alliance 

and the National Gamekeepers Organisation, to seek their views on the issues raised 

by the petition. 

 

2.3 P-05-814 All New Builds In Wales To Have Solar Panels  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:  

 await the views of the petitioner on the response from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs; and 

 ask the Cabinet Secretary for additional detail on the timescales for the review of 

Part L (Conservation of fuel and power) of the Building Regulations. 

 



3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-688  TATA Steel Port Talbot Power Plant  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport and agreed to close the petition in light of the ongoing discussions 

between the Welsh Government and Tata Steel, the funding announced for 

improvements to the power plant, and the likelihood that there is little further concrete 

action that the Petitions Committee can take.   

 

3.2 P-05-701 Road Safety Improvements Along the A487 Trunk Road between 

Cardigan and Aberystwyth, to Include Passing Places  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport, together with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to 

close the petition in light of the active consideration being given to improvements on 

the A487 in Ceredigion and the increased profile of the issue achieved through the 

petition. 

3.3 P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales  

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 close the petition on the basis that the safety arrangements were identified 

through an assessment of the risk to pupils on the platform at Treorchy station, 

and because offering free travel is a commercial decision for the operator of the 

rail franchise; and 

 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to ask if the Welsh 

Government will take the issues raised by the petition into account as part of the 

new rail franchise.  

 

3.4 P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit Petition  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road 

Through Tre-Taliesin and P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in 

Blaenporth and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to 

ask for: 



 further details about the progress of the Speed Limit Review to date, the 

principles underpinning it and the assessment criteria used; and 

 practical examples of places that have been reviewed during 2018 so far, and 

what the outcome has been in each case.  

 

3.5 P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit 

Petition and P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth and 

agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to ask for: 

 further details about the progress of the Speed Limit Review to date, the 

principles underpinning it and the assessment criteria used; and 

 practical examples of places that have been reviewed during 2018 so far, and 

what the outcome has been in each case.  

 

3.6 P-05-792 Petition to extend the 40mph speed limit in Blaenporth  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-721 Penegoes Speed Limit 

Petition and P-05-767 A487 Trunk Road Through Tre-Taliesin: Urgent Need for 

Effective Speed-Calming Measures and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport to ask for: 

 further details about the progress of the Speed Limit Review to date, the 

principles underpinning it and the assessment criteria used; and 

 practical examples of places that have been reviewed during 2018 so far, and 

what the outcome has been in each case.  

 

3.7 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport together with further comments from the petitioner and agreed to write 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to ask for details of how Crumlin 

scored in the Phase 1 assessment of potential new railway stations. 



3.8 P-05-750 For single use items: introduce a Deposit Return System for drink 

containers and make fast food containers and utensils compostable  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-803 Our natural world is 

being poisoned by single use plastics...it's time to introduce a tax! and agreed to write 

to; 

 The Minister for Environment to ask for: 

o  further details about the discussions she intends to hold with other 

governments within the UK on the possibility of a UK-wide Deposit Return 

System and plastics tax;  

o her views on the other point raised in the petition about legislating to 

ensure that all single-use food and drink containers and utensils are fully 

compostable; and 

 The Cabinet Secretary for Finance to seek an update on the development of a 

potential tax on single-use plastics. 

 

3.9 P-05-803 Our natural world is being poisoned by single use plastics...it's time to 

introduce a tax!  

The Committee considered this petition together with P-05-803 Our natural world is 

being poisoned by single use plastics...it's time to introduce a tax! and agreed to write 

to; 

 The Minister for Environment to ask for: 

o  further details about the discussions she intends to hold with other 

governments within the UK on the possibility of a UK-wide Deposit Return 

System and plastics tax;  

o her views on the other point raised in the petition about legislating to 

ensure that all single-use food and drink containers and utensils are fully 

compostable; and 

 The Cabinet Secretary for Finance to seek an update on the development of a 

potential tax on single-use plastics. 

 



3.10 P-05-796 Calling on the Welsh Government to Ban The Use of Wild Animals in 

Circuses in Wales  

At the request of the petitioner, the Committee agreed to defer the item for 

consideration at future meeting.   

 

3.11 P-05-801 Save the trees and ground in Roath Mill and Roath Brook Gardens 

before it's too late  

The Committee considered correspondence from Natural Resources Wales and agreed 

to write to: 

 NRW to share the proposals made by the petitioners and ask for an update on 

current discussions, and to seek their about the environmental implications of 

raising or lowering the depth of Roath Park lake to control flood risk; and 

 to Cardiff Council to seek a response to the Committee’s previous 

correspondence.  

 

3.24 P-05-768 A call for the return of 24 hour Consultant led Obstetrics, Paediatrics 

and SCBU to Withybush DGH  

The Committee considered correspondence from Hywel Dda Community Health 

Council along with further comments from the petitioner. The Committee agreed to 

close the petition on the basis that the service changes referred to were made in 2014 

and there appears to be little realistic prospect of these being reversed, particularly in 

light of recent proposals for further reconfiguration of health services in west Wales 

and the information provided by the Community Health Council. 

 

3.13 P-05-797 Ensure access to the cystic fibrosis medicine, Orkambi, as a matter of 

urgency  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and 

Social Services and Vertex Pharmaceuticals, along with further comments from the 



petitioner, and agreed to schedule evidence sessions with the Cabinet Secretary and 

Vertex for a future meeting.   

 

3.14 P-05-789 Review support for asylum seekers accessing further education  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Welsh Language and 

Lifelong Learning, along with further comments from the petitioner, and agreed to 

await the outcome of the current consultation and subsequent decisions made by the 

Minister before determining any further action on the petition. 

 

3.15 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people  

The Committee agreed to: 

 close the petition because it is not possible to identify how to take the petition 

forward in the absence of contact with the petitioner; and in doing so 

 Table a question to the Assembly Commission in the name of the Chair of the 

Petitions Committee on the issues raised by the petition.   

 

3.16 P-04-683 Trees in Towns  

The Committee agreed to close the petition because it is not possible to identify how 

to take the petition forward in the absence of contact with the petitioner, and in light 

of the work currently being undertaken by the Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee on the same subject as the petition.    

 

3.17 P-05-776 To recognize the three hundredth anniversary of Williams Pantycelyn  

The Committee agreed to close the petition because it is not possible to identify how 

to take the petition forward in the absence of contact with the petitioner, and given 

some of the work already undertaken to commemorate the life of William Williams.   

In doing so, the Committee agreed to thank the petitioner for bringing the petition 

forward and for his work on this subject. 



3.18 P-05-783 Ensuring Equality of Curriculum for Welsh Medium Schools e.g. GCSE 

Psychology  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to: 

 Qualifications Wales to seek an update on the current position, request 

information about how many GCSE and A-level subjects are not able to be 

studied through the medium of Welsh, and ask what support is available to 

examination boards to encourage them to provide exam papers and supporting 

materials; and 

 the Cabinet Secretary for Education to ask what support the Welsh Government 

provides, or would expect Qualifications Wales to provide, to assist examination 

boards based outside of Wales to provide exam papers and supporting materials 

through the medium of Welsh.  

 

4 Evidence session - P-05-799 Change the National Curriculum and 

teach Welsh history, from a Welsh perspective, in our Primary, 

Secondary and Sixth form Schools  

The Committee heard evidence from the Petitioner and Dr Elin Jones. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of today's business:  

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Discussion of Previous Evidence Session  

The Committee considered the evidence and agreed to invite the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education to provide oral evidence to the Committee at a meeting during the Summer 

term.  



7 Consideration of Summary - P-04-628 To improve access to 

Education and services in British Sign Language  

The Committee considered the summary of the evidence and agreed to produce a 

report on the petition.  


